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TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1994/28

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 23rd August 1994

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-473-8949 indicated by the reference number, before 23rd August 1994.
All submissions should include:

the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
the Tariff item; and
Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
the range of alternative goods made locally;
the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
present and potential output;
details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
reasons why the local pmduct on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address II Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
1520.90.00 750 metric tonnes glycerine (glycerol) refined lnterehem Agencies Limited 99 990350L IM

Private Bag 34905
Birkenhead
AUCKLAND

3908.90.09 Unirez 1289 curing agent (polyamino amide) Polycbem Marketing Limited
PO Box 6435
Wellesley Street
AUCKLAND

99 990726C A

3923.10.19 Crates, nominal 70 litre non nesting high density polyethylene Fishing Industries Services
413 Tuam Street
CHRISTCHURCH

99 990755G A

3926.10.09 Rigid PVC display pockets Klipbind Systems Ltd
C/- Banner Tariff & Trade Consultants
PO Box 1744
WELLINGTON

99 989378E A

4418.90.00 Timber formwork beams, type H20, following specifications:-
Bending Stress H20 - Admissible bending moment of H20: 5.0kNm
factor of safety 3:1
Modules of Elastielty - X moment of intertia = 385kNm
Ly of H20 - 4642cm4
Botanical name of used timber - PICEA ABIES
Moisture content of timber H20 and 3SO - The timber is dried down from
its natural moisture content to 10-15% moisture content
Glue Quality: water and boil proof - H20 beams: webs: Urea-melamine-
formaldehyde web flange joints: phenol-melamine-urea-formaldehyde
longitude joints of webs and flanges: Phenol-resorcine-furmaldehyde
Impregnation H20 - Timber protection glaze coating (according to
DIN 69.900 standards) as protection against rot and insect infestation.
Form stability, elongation - Height stability:- less than +2ram
Elongation:- less than +0.08%
Weight of H20 - 5.0kg/lineal metre

Boral Acrow Limited
C/- Jennets Customs & Freight Ltd
PO Box 73-073
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

99 990748D A

6002.93.09 Jacquard knit fabric, 80 percent viscose, 20 percent linen, 900 metres only Ormond Taylor Ltd
C/- Shirley Hill & Co Ltd
PO Box 4118
AUCKLAND

99 990746H IM

6307.10.00 Synthetic painting mitt Takapuna Distributors
C/- Hammond International Ltd
PO Box 53045
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

99 990750F A

6402.19.19

64.02)
64.03)
64.04)

CURRENT APPROVAL:
Cleated softball and baseball shoes

REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Cleated softball and baseball shoes Nike New Zealand Limited

C/- PO Box 53-003
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

99 988339J V

99 990747F V

7323.99.00 Chrome plated napkin holders McDonald’s System of New Zealand Limited 99
PO Box 6644
Wellesley Street
AUCKLAND

990751D A
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Part Appn. *Category

Tariff Name and Address II Ref. of

Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

8419.81.00 Cooking and mixing machine automatic, with hydraulic lift and push Kapiti Candies 99 990575J A

button controls (2/- Customs Agents WN Ltd
PO Box 1024

WELLINGTON

8426.99.00 Cranes fixed, of a type specially suited for use in workshop applications Chevpac Machinery Ltd 99 990761A

PO Box 14425
Panmure
AUCKLAND

8535.90

9032.81.00

9506.69.09

9506.69.09

9506.99.19

Connector protective cap or covers, of a type suitable for use with
agricultural electronic equipment

Pressure regulators, for gas, being a microregulator which controls a
pneumatically operated valve

CURRENT APPROVAL:

Outdoor cricket balls including rubber balls resembling cricket balls

REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Balls cricket, including rubber balls resembling cricket balls

Skateboard decks (excluding trucks and wheels)

Tru-Test Limited
PO Box 51-078
Pakuranga
AUCKLAND

Liquid Air Ltd
C/- Burlington Air Express (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 97-088
SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE

Reliance Sporting Goods Ltd

PO Box 7286
Sydenham
CHRISTCHURCH

Ministry of Commerce

PO Box 1473
WELLINGTON

99 990757C A

99 990758A A

99 982947E V

99 990760C V

99 986211A W

* Category of Application: A
CE
IM

IP
MS

RUC
S
SS
V
W
+

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
Inadequate Production
Manufacturers’ Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession
Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 1994. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28)1994

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified

in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that

Schedule with effect from the fwst day of the month so specified subject however to such pml~ses and conditions which I prescribe; and
(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the

Third Schedule to this notice; and
(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.
(e) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect

from the frst day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
5807.10.00) Military cloth badges iacorporating gold or silver wire Free Free 99 9905921 5/94
5807,90.00)
7310.29.01 Free Free 99 601871J 1/88
8419.39.00 Free Free 99 990588L 5/94 ..

Free Free 99 990595C 5/94

Free Free 99 990506F 5/94

Free Free 99 990596A 6/94
Free Free 99 990581C 5/94

Free Free 99 990426D 5194

8514.10.00)
8514.30.00)
8515.29.00

Stainless steel kegs, capacity 30 litre, with micromatic spear
Drier, rotary drum, specially suited for use in the manufacture of gelatin,
pesticides, polymers and other chemical products
Oven, solder reflow

8516.79.19
8543.80.29

Welding machine, (250 dual pulse D.C. stored energy power supply) including
welding head and foot pedal
Water distillers and purifiers, counter top type
Radio communication service monitor, of a type suitable for use in military
applications

9306.21 ) Shotgun ammunition and parts thereof excluding assembled 12 gauge of the
9306.29) following types:

All 69-70.5mm cartridges (being the length of the shell casing including the
crimp) except rifled slug and buckshot over 4.57mm diameter (BB)

A 9504.90.00 Motorised game, battery operated Free Free 99 990587B 5/94 ..

THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty H Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
40. I 1 Agricultural... 1 1-36)
40.1 1 Agriculture ... 30
40.1 1 Agricultural... 36
40.11 Industrial ... 14-28)
40.11 Lawnmower ... tread
40.11 Textiled ... type
40.11 Tyres ... diameter)
40.11 6.00... tyres
40.11 350 ... tubes
4011.99.01) Pneumatic ... 8 x I l/4
4011.99.11)
40.12 Used ... tyres
40.12 Used ... tyres
7310.21.01 Stainless ... spear
8514.30.00 Oven ... reflow
9306.21) Shotgun ... (BB)
9306.29)

701837B
701438E
701234K
681369A
681263F
660446D
986822E
681367E
540732L
980186D

600575G
780839K
601871J
98923413
820584B

FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Ref.
Item Description of Goods No.
8303.00.00 Security containers weighing not more than 70kg 990555D
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FIFTH SCHEDULE

Automotive Filters

The following are amendments to the list of filters oil, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref
990199L - Tariff headin~ 84.21.

Model O/E Number Application Effective Date

is (3/94)
Unless Otherwise
Stated

The following additions:

AC 1878100501 OIL
AC 8941421700 AIR

AC 8943402591 OIL

AC 8970215760 OIL

AC 9142151330 AIR

AC A238C AIR

AC A790C AIR
AC A975C AIR

AC AC110 OIL
AC ACA348 AIR
AC ACA6118 AIR
AC ACA6119 AIR
AC ACA9000 AIR
AC ACA9009 AIR
AC ACA9010 AIR
AC ACA9030 AIR
AC ACA9048 AIR
AC ACA9061 AIR
AC ACAg081 AIR
AC ACA9082 AIR

AC ACA9086 AIR
AC ACF285 FUEL-DIESEL

AC ACF9093 FUEL-PETROL

AC ACF9095 FUEL-PETROL

AC ACF9096 FUEL-PETROL

AC ACF9097 FUEL-PETROL

AC ACIA40 OIL
AC ACL7051 OIL
AC ACL9025 OIL
AC ACLg027 OIL
AC ACL9068 OIL
AC ACL9070 OIL
AC ACL9071 OIL
AC C266 OIL
AC GF496 FUEL-PETROL
AC GF512 FUEL-PETROL

AC PC46 AIR
AC PF1195 OIL
AC PF25 OIL
AC PF28 OIL
AC PF346 OIL
AC TP531 FUEL-DIESEL
AC X132 OIL

The following deletions effective from16 August 1994:
AC ACL9069 OIL
AC PC34 AIR
CASE-IH 3125342R2 AIR
CASE-IH A42224 AIR
DONALDSON P12-4839 AIR
DONALDSON P55-0086 OIL
DONALDSON P55-7624 OIL
FIAT ALLIS 1909103 FUEL
FIAT ALLIS 1909104 LUBE
FLEETGUARD AF1861K AIR
FLEETGUARD LF3362 LUBE/OIL
F’RAM C I 1862PL FUEL
FRAM C 4634 HYDRAULIC
FRAM CA 2601 AIR
FRAM LA 265V AIR
FRAM P 3627 FUEL
FRAM PH 3776 OIL
FRAM PH 4804 OIL
JOHN DEERE AZ22878 OIL

5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5i94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94 - -.
5/94
5/94

5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94

5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
5/94
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* Category of Decision: A
CE
GT
IM
IP
MS
RUC -
S
SS
V
X

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Goods in Transit
Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
Inadequate Production
Manufacturers’ Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Administrative Amendment

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Sceond Schedule to this notice, declined applications for concessions as listed in the
Fourth Schedule to this notice and goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 1994. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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CUSTOMS EXCHANGE RATES NOTICE (NO. 15) 1994

Pursuant to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs, in accordance with the power delegated to him by the Minister of Customs under Section 9 of
that Act, hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

I. Short Title and commencement - (1) This notice may be cited as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 15) 1994.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the 8th day of August 1994.

2. Exchange rates - Where under any provisions of the Customs Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account for the purpose of assessing duty or
any other purpose is not an amount in New Zealand currency, the amount to be so taken into account shall be the equivalent in New Zealand currency of that amount
ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out in the Schedule to this notice.

3, Revocation - The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 14) 1994, published in the New Zealand Gazette, Customs Edition No. 71 dated 19 July 1994, on page 2314
is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

AU Australia
AT Austria
BD Bangladesh
BE Belgium
CA Canada
CL Chile
CN China
DK Denmark
EG Egypt

FJ Fiji
FI Finland
FR France
PF French Polynesia
DE Germany Fed. Rep. of
GR Greece
HK Hong Kong

IN India
ID Indonesia
IE Ireland
IL Israel
IT Italy
JM Jamaica

JP Japan
KR Korea
MY Malaysia
MX Mexico
MM Myanmar
NL Netherlands
NO Norway
PK Pakistan

PG Papua New Guinea
PH Philippines
PT Portugal
SG Singapore
ZA South Africa

ES Spain
LK Sri Lanka
SE Sweden
CH Switzerland
TW Taiwan
TH Thailand
TO Tonga
TR Turkey

GB United Kingdom
US U.S.A.
WS Western Samoa
EU European Currency Unit

0.81 Dollar
6.63 Schilling

23.90 Taka
19.38 B Franc
0.83 Dollar

248.30 Peso
5.18 Renminbi or Yuan
3.71 Krone
2.00 E Pound
0.86 F Dollar
3.11 Markka
3.22 Franc

58.54 FP Franc
0.94 Mark

143.02 Drachma
4.61 HK Dollar

18.74 Rupee
1277.61 Rupiah

0.39 I Pound
1.76 Shekel

946.41 Lira
18.46 J Dollar
58.32 Yen

473.50 Won
1.55 M Dollar (Ringgit)
2.02 Peso
3.51 Kyat
1.06 Florin (Guilder)
4.12 Krone

18.27 Rupee
0.56 Kina

15.16 Peso
96.54 Escudo
0.90 S Dollar
2.21 Rand

77.57 Peseta
28.81 Rupee
4.63 Krona
0.80 Franc

15.85 Twn Dollar
14.82 Baht
0.77 Pa’anga

18408.00 Lira
0.39 Pound
0.60 Dollar
1.46 Tala
0.49 Euro Dollar

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of July 1994

G W Ludlow, Comptroller of Customs
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