

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 1994

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS ACT 1966)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1994/28

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 23rd August 1994

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-473-8949 indicated by the reference number, before 23rd August 1994. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- 4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

ariff em	Description of Goods	Name and Address	Part II	Appn. Ref.	*Category of
520.90.00	750 metric tonnes glycerine (glycerol) refined	of Applicant	Ref.	No.	Appn.
20.90.00	750 medic tonnes grycerine (gryceror) renned	Interchem Agencies Limited Private Bag 34905 Birkenhead AUCKLAND	99	990350L	IM
08.90.09	Unirez 1289 curing agent (polyamino amide)	Polychem Marketing Limited PO Box 6435 Wellesley Street AUCKLAND	99	990726C	A
23.10.19	Crates, nominal 70 litre non nesting high density polyethylene	Fishing Industries Services 413 Tuam Street CHRISTCHURCH	99	990755G	A
26.10.09	Rigid PVC display pockets	Klipbind Systems Ltd C/- Banner Tariff & Trade Consultants PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	989378E	Α
\$18.90.00	Timber formwork beams, type H20, following specifications:-Bending Stress H20 - Admissible bending moment of H20: 5.0kNm factor of safety 3:1 Modules of Elasticity - X moment of intertia = 385kNm Ly of H20 - 4642cm4 Botanical name of used timber - PICEA ABIES Moisture content of timber H20 and 3SO - The timber is dried down from its natural moisture content to 10-15% moisture content Glue Quality: water and boil proof - H20 beams: webs: Urea-melamine-formaldehyde web flange joints: phenol-melamine-urea-formaldehyde longitude joints of webs and flanges: Phenol-resorcine-formaldehyde Impregnation H20 - Timber protection glaze coating (according to DIN 69.900 standards) as protection against rot and insect infestation. Form stability, elongation - Height stability:- less than +2mm Elongation:- less than +0.08% Weight of H20 - 5.0kg/lineal metre	Boral Acrow Limited C/- Jenners Customs & Freight Ltd PO Box 73-073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	990748D	A
02.93.09	Jacquard knit fabric, 80 percent viscose, 20 percent linen, 900 metres only	Ormond Taylor Ltd C/- Shirley Hill & Co Ltd PO Box 4118 AUCKLAND	99	990746Н	IM
07.10.00	Synthetic painting mitt	Takapuna Distributors C/- Hammond International Ltd PO Box 53045 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	990750F	A
02.19.19	CURRENT APPROVAL: Cleated softball and baseball shoes		99	988339J	v
02) 03) 04)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Cleated softball and baseball shoes	Nike New Zealand Limited C/- PO Box 53-003 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	990747F	v
23.99.00	Chrome plated napkin holders	McDonald's System of New Zealand Limited PO Box 6644 Wellesley Street AUCKLAND	99	990751D	A

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1994/28 - continued

Tariff		·		Name and Address	Part II	Appn. Ref.	*Category of
Item	Description of Goods			of Applicant	Ref.	No.	Appn.
8419.81.00		achine auton	atic, with hydraulic lift and push	Kapiti Candies C/- Customs Agents WN Ltd PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	990575J	A
8426.99.00	Cranes fixed, of a type	specially sui	ed for use in workshop applications	Chevpac Machinery Ltd PO Box 14425 Panmure AUCKLAND	99	990761A	A
8535.90	Connector protective c agricultural electronic	-	of a type suitable for use with	Tru-Test Limited PO Box 51-078 Pakuranga AUCKLAND	99	990757C	A
9032.81.00	Pressure regulators, fo pneumatically operated		microregulator which controls a	Liquid Air Ltd C/- Burlington Air Express (NZ) Ltd PO Box 97-088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	990758A	A
9506.69.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Outdoor cricket balls including rubber balls resembling cricket balls				99	982947E	. V
9506.69.09	REQUESTED APPR Balls cricket, including		resembling cricket balls	Reliance Sporting Goods Ltd PO Box 7286 Sydenham CHRISTCHURCH	99	990760C	V
9506.99.19	Skateboard decks (exc	luding trucks	and wheels)	Ministry of Commerce PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	986211A	W
* Categor	ry of Application:	A CE IM IP MS RUC S SS V	- General Approval - Capital Equipment - Inputs to Manufacturing - Ina - Inadequate Production - Manufacturers' Samples - Revocation of Unused Conce - Shortfall - Special Situation - Variation of Existing Conces - Withdrawal of Concession - Denotes amendment or additi	ssion			

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 1994.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 1994

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.
- (e) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effecti	ve
_	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	5807.10.00) 5807.90.00)	Military cloth badges incorporating gold or silver wire	Free	Free	99	990592J	5/94	
	7310.29.01	Stainless steel kegs, capacity 30 litre, with micromatic spear	Free	Free	99	601871J	1/88	
	8419.39.00	Drier, rotary drum, specially suited for use in the manufacture of gelatin, pesticides, polymers and other chemical products	Free	Free	99	990588L	5/94	
•	8514,10.00) 8514,30.00)	Oven, solder reflow	Free	Free	99	990595C	5/94	
	8515.29.00	Welding machine, (250 dual pulse D.C. stored energy power supply) including welding head and foot pedal	Free	Free	99	990506F	5/94	
	8516.79.19	Water distillers and purifiers, counter top type	Free	Free	99	990596A	6/94	
	8543.80.29	Radio communication service monitor, of a type suitable for use in military applications	Free	Free	99	990581C	5/94	••
	9306.21) 9306.29)	Shotgun ammunition and parts thereof excluding assembled 12 gauge of the following types: All 69-70.5mm cartridges (being the length of the shell casing including the crimp) except rifled slug and buckshot over 4.57mm diameter (BB)	Free	Free	99	990426D	5/94	
	9504,90.00	Motorised game, battery operated	Free	Free	99	990587B	5/94	

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

					Part			
Tariff			Rates of	Duty	П	Ref.	Effecti	ve
Item	Description of Goods		Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	T
40.11	Agricultural11-36)					701837B		
40.11	Agriculture 30					701438E		
40.11	Agricultural 36	•				701234K		
40.11	Industrial 14-28)					681369A		
40.11	Lawnmower tread					681263F		
40.11	Textiled type					660446D		
40.11	Tyres diameter)		**			986822E		
40.11	6.00 tyres					681367E		
40.11	350 tubes					540732L		
4011.99.01)	Pneumatic 8 x 1 ¹ / ₄					980186D		
4011.99.11)	·							
40.12	Used tyres		**			600575G		
40.12	Used tyres					780839K		
7310.21.01	Stainless spear					601871J		
8514.30.00	Oven reflow					989234G		
9306.21)	Shotgun (BB)					820584B		
9306.29)								

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications	for	Concessions	Declined
rppiicadons	101	Concessions	DOCIMICO

 Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No.
 8303.00.00	Security containers weighing not more than 70kg	990555D

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1994/28-continued

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Automotive Filters

The following are amendments to the list of filters oil, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref

Model	O/E Number	Application	Effective Date is (3/94) Unless Otherwis Stated
The following addition			
AC	1878100501	OIL	5/94
AC	8941421700	AIR	5/94
AC	8943402591	OIL	5/94
AC	8970215760	OIL	5/94
AC	9142151330	AIR	5/94
AC	A238C	AIR	5/94
AC	A790C	AIR	5/94
AC	A975C	AIR	5/94
AC	AC110 ACA348	OIL	5/94 5/94
AC AC	ACA6118	AIR AIR	5/94 5/94
AC	ACA6119	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9000	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9009	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9010	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9030	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9048	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9061	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9081	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9081 ACA9082	AIR	5/94
AC	ACA9086	AIR	5/94
AC	ACF285	FUEL-DIESEL	5/94
AC	ACF9093	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	ACF9095	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	ACF9096	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	ACF9097	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	ACL440	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL7051	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL9025	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL9027	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL9068	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL9070	OIL	5/94
AC	ACL9071	OIL	5/94
AC	C266	OIL	5/94
AC	GF496	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	GF512	FUEL-PETROL	5/94
AC	PC46	AIR	5/94
AC	PF1195	OIL	5/94
AC	PF25	OIL	5/94
AC	PF28	OIL	5/94
AC	PF346	OIL	5/94
AC	TP531	FUEL-DIESEL	5/94
AC	X132	OIL	5/94
_	s effective from 16 August 1994 ACL9069	: OIL	
AC AC	PC34	AIR	
CASE-IH	3125342R2	AIR	
CASE-IH	A42224	AIR	
DONALDSON	P12-4839	AIR	
DONALDSON	P55-0086	OIL	
DONALDSON	P55-7624	OIL	
FIAT ALLIS	1909103	FUEL	
FIAT ALLIS	1909104	LUBE	
FLEETGUARD	AF1861K	AIR	
FLEETGUARD	LF3362	LUBE/OIL	
FRAM	C 11862PL	FUEL	
FRAM	C 4634	HYDRAULIC	
FRAM	CA 2601	AIR	
FRAM	LA 265V	AIR	
FRAM	P 3627	FUEL	
FRAM	PH 3776	OIL	
FRAM	PH 4804	OIL	

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1994/28-continued

*	Category of Decision:	Α	-	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		GT	-	Goods in Transit
		IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
		ΙP	-	Inadequate Production
		MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	-	Shortfall
		SS	-	Special Situation
		V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
		X	-	Administrative Amendment

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice and goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 1994.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.

CUSTOMS EDITION

CUSTOMS EXCHANGE RATES NOTICE (NO. 15) 1994

Pursuant to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs, in accordance with the power delegated to him by the Minister of Customs under Section 9 of that Act, hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. Short Title and commencement (1) This notice may be cited as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 15) 1994.
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the 8th day of August 1994.
- 2. Exchange rates Where under any provisions of the Customs Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account for the purpose of assessing duty or any other purpose is not an amount in New Zealand currency, the amount to be so taken into account shall be the equivalent in New Zealand currency of that amount ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out in the Schedule to this notice.
- 3. Revocation The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 14) 1994, published in the New Zealand Gazette, Customs Edition No. 71 dated 19 July 1994, on page 2314 is hereby revoked.

SC	T T	D.	n	Ŧ		17
o.	П.	c.	v	u	L	c

AU	Australia				0.81	Dollar
AT	Austria	••			6.63	Schilling
BD	Bangladesh			.,	23.90	Taka
BE	Belgium	••		**	19.38	B Franc
CA	Canada	••		**	0.83	Dollar
CL	Chile		**		248.30	Peso
CN	China				5.18	Renminbi or Yuan
DK	Denmark	••			3.71	Krone
EG	Egypt				2.00	E Pound
FJ	Fiji				0.86	F Dollar
FI	Finland				3.11	Markka
FR	France				3.22	Franc
PF	French Polynesia				58.54	FP Franc
DE	Germany Fed. Rep. of		••	**	0.94	rr rianc Mark
GR	Greece	••		••	143.02	
HK	Hong Kong	••				Drachma
IN	India	••		**	4.61	HK Dollar
ID	Indonesia	••	••		18.74	Rupee
IE	Ireland	••	••		1277.61	Rupiah
IL	Israel	••	**	**	0.39	I Pound
IT		••	••	••	1.76	Shekel
	Italy	••		••	946.41	Lira
JM	Jamaica	"	**		18.46	J Dollar
JP	Japan			**	58.32	Yen
KR	Korea	••	**		473.50	Won
MY	Malaysia			**	1.55	M Dollar (Ringgit)
MX	Mexico	**			2.02	Peso
MM	Myanmar				3.51	Kyat
NL	Netherlands	••			1.06	Florin (Guilder)
NO	Norway				4.12	Krone
PK	Pakistan	**			18.27	Rupee
PG	Papua New Guinea			**	0.56	Kina
PH	Philippines	**			15.16	Peso
PΤ	Portugal				96.54	Escudo
SG	Singapore			.,	0.90	S Dollar
ZA	South Africa				2.21	Rand
ES	Spain				77.57	Peseta
LK	Sri Lanka				28.81	Rupee
SE	Sweden				4.63	Kupee
CH	Switzerland	**			0.80	Franc
TW	Taiwan	••			15.85	Twn Dollar
TH	Thailand				14.82	
TO	Tonga			••	0.77	Baht
TR	Turkey	••	••	**	18408.00	Pa'anga
GB	United Kingdom					Lira
US	U.S.A.	••			0.39	Pound
WS	Western Samoa				0.60	Dollar
EU	European Currency Unit	••	**		1.46	Tala
LU	Laropean Currency Unit		••	••	0.49	Euro Dollar

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of July 1994

G W Ludlow, Comptroller of Customs

